
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk DX28340 

Oakham
      

Meeting: ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: Thursday, 27 September 2018 at 7.00 pm

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Clerk to the Panel: Joanna Morley 01572 758271
email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel 
held on 28 June 2018 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219 and No 219A.

6) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

7) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

8) DRAFT JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
To receive Report No.168/2018 from the Director for Public Health.
(Pages 5 - 224)

9) THE 'MANY YEARS' INTERGENERATIONAL PROJECT 
To receive Report No.169/2018 from the Director for People.
(Pages 225 - 228)



10) LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
To receive Report No.170/2018 from Robert Lake, Independent Chairman of 
the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board. 
(Pages 229 - 270)

11) MENTAL HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
To receive a verbal update on the group’s progress from Mr Gary Conde, 
Chairman of the Mental Health Task & Finish Group.

12) QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No.135/2018 from the Strategic Director for Resources.

(Report circulated under separate cover)

13) REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2018-2019 
To consider the current Forward Plan and identify any relevant items for 
inclusion in the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel annual work plan, or to 
request further information.

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting, and can be found 
on the website using the following link:

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0

14) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

15) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday 29 November 2018 at 7pm.

Proposed items to include:

East Midlands Clinical Senate
Winter Pressures
Adult Services Key Performance Indicators

---oOo---

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0


---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL

Mr G Conde (Chairman)
Ms R Burkitt

Mr W Cross
Mrs J Fox
Mr C Parsons
Miss G Waller
Vacancy

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



Report No: 168/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

ADULTS & HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
27 September 2018

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT
Report of the Director of Public Health

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community – improving 
the health of the population

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Alan Walters -  Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning, 
Community Safety & Road Safety

Contact Officer(s): Mike Sandys, Director of Public 
Health

0116 305 4239
Mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk

Trish Crowson, Senior Public Health 
Manager

01572 758 268
trish.crowson@leics.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the report.

2. Endorses the approach to development of the new JSNA and publication of the 
chapters.

3. Offers views on the draft chapters, particularly in relation to the 
recommendations.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To inform the Panel of the process and development of the new Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and to seek views in relation to areas where further 
analysis would be helpful in the future; and the draft recommendations made. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 JSNA’s are
[...]
5.1   No additional background papers. 

6. APPENDICES 

6.1       Appendix A: Achieving Educational Potential
Appendix B: Ageing well
Appendix C: CYP-Staying Safe & Healthy
Appendix D: Mental health of Adults
Appendix E: Physical health of Adults
Appendix F: Rutland’s Population
Appendix G: The Best Start In Life

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

7

mailto:Katherine.packham@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

RUTLAND JOINT STRATEGIC 
NEEDS ASSESSMENT
2018

ACHIEVING EDUCATIONAL POTENTIAL 
DECEMBER 2018

Strategic Business Intelligence Team
Leicestershire County Council

                                                                               

9



i

Business Intelligence

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP
T: 01572 758259

Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the information contained within this 
report, Leicestershire County Council cannot be held responsible for any errors or omission relating 
to the data contained within the report.

10



ii

FOREWORD

The purpose of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is to:

 To improve the health and wellbeing of the local community and reduce inequalities for all ages. 

 To determine what actions the local authority, the local NHS and other partners need to take to 
meet health and social care needs, and to address the wider determinants that impact on health 
and wellbeing.

 To provide a source of relevant reference to the Local Authority, Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) and NHS England for the commissioning of any future services. 

The Local Authority and CCGs have equal and joint statutory responsibility to prepare a Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for Rutland, through the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Health 
and Social Care Act 2012 amended the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
to introduce duties and powers for H
[...]
ng.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/716028/best_start_in_life_and_beyond_commissioning_guidance_2.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/716028/best_start_in_life_and_beyond_commissioning_guidance_2.pdf
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/health-and-family/health-and-nhs/health-and-well-being-strategy/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/health-and-family/health-and-nhs/health-and-well-being-strategy/


Report No: 169/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
27 SEPTEMBER 2018

THE ‘MANY YEARS’ INTERGENERATIONAL PROJECT 
Report of the Director of People

Strategic Aim: Health and Social care prevention, developing social awareness 
and stronger communities.  The views and positive feedback of the 
individuals involved in the ‘Many Years’ project.

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr A Walters, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Health

Contact Officer(s): Kelly McAleese, Principal Social 
Worker

01572 758167
kmcaleese@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the implementation and impact of the ‘Many Years Interaction Project’

2. Endorses the direction of travel for Adult Social Care

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report aims to provide an update on the impact of the ‘Many Years’ 
Intergenerational Project which was undertaken jointly by Adult Social Care and 
Early Years and ran between April and May 2018. The project brought adults living 
in residential care and children from a local nursery together for periods of 
structured activity with the objective of building positive relationships between the 
generations.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Intergenerational projects are intended to build relationships between individuals in 
different generations or age categories. They can have varying aims, but in general 
will have a focus on reducing social i
[...]
e well, 
as such what could have been a difficult conversation on topics such as death 
and dying were not a barrier for the project moving forwards.

 There is reward in taking a risk on something new; the more risk is embraced 
the less it will feel like a risk and will become incorporated into standard practice 
and values

 Society inherently normalises expectations around ageing; projects like the 
‘Many Years’ challenges practitioners to look past this and learn from children 
that health, age and disability are not barriers or even considered when 
interacting with each other.

5 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

5.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

6 APPENDICES 

6.1 There are no appendices.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon request – 
Contact 01572 722577.

228



Report No: 170/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL
27 September 2018

LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
BOARD (LRSAB) ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

Report of the INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF THE LRSAB

Strategic Aim: This contributes to the corporate objective of ‘Creating a brighter future 
for all’. 

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr Alan Walters Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning, 
Community Safety & Road Safety

Contact Officer(s): Robert Lake, Independent Chair of the 
LRSAB

Tel: 0116 305 7130
sbbo@leics.gov.uk

Dr Tim O’Neill, Director for People 
and Deputy Chief Executive

Tel: 01572 758307
toneill@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Notes the draft Annual Report and makes any comments for amendment to be 
considered by the Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Panel on the draft Annual Report 
2017/18 for the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board (LRSAB).  Any 
comments or proposed additions and amendments will be addressed in the final 
report before it is presented to the LRSAB at its meeting on 25 October 2018 and 
subsequently published.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The LRSAB is a statutory body established as a result of the Care Act 2014.  The 
main purpose of the LRSAB is to ensure effective, co-ordinated multi-agency 
arrangements for the safeguarding of vulnerable adults.  It is a requirement that the 
Board produce an Annual report regarding its work and report it to the Leader of the 

229

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:sbbo@leics.gov.uk
mailto:toneill@rutland.gov.uk


Council together with the Chief Executive of the local authority, the Chairman of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, and the Police and Crime Commissioner, the Chief 
Constable and Healthwatch.

2.2 The Annual Report provides a full assessment of performance on the local approach 
to safeguarding adults in line with the requirements of the legislation and statutory 
guidance. 

2.3 The key purpose of the Annual Report is to assess the impact of the work undertaken 
in 2017/18 on service quality and on safeguarding outcomes for adults with care and 
support needs in Leicestershire and Rutland.  Specifically it evaluates performance 
against the priorities that were set out in the LRSAB Business Plan for 2017/18.

2.4 The draft Annual Report can be found at Appendix A to this report, and includes:

(i) A foreword from the Independent Chair;
(ii) A summary of the work and findings of the Board during the year;
(iii) An overview of the Board’s governance and accountability arrangements and 

local context;
(iv) Two separate outlines of safeguarding performance, activity and outcomes for 

Leicestershire and Rutland;
(v) Analysis of performance against the key priorities in the 2017/18 Business Plan;
(vi) An overview of the Board’s work on engagement, assurance, learning and 

development and training;
(vii) The chall
[...]
onsideration of 
safeguarding adults board support arrangements.

4 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 The Annual Report of the Leicestershire & Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board for 
2017/18 provides an assessment of the work of the partnership in improving 
safeguarding of adults with care and support needs in Leicestershire and Rutland.  
The report is presented so that the Panel may provide comment on the Annual report 
that will be considered and addressed prior to the final report being submitted to the 
LRSAB on 25 October, after which it will be published.

5 BACKGROUND PAPERS

5.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

6 APPENDICES 

6.1 The draft Annual Report of the LRSAB for 2017/18 is appended. (Appendix A)

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

231



This page is intentionally left blank



LRSAB Annual Report 2017-18 v0.6 1

LEICESTERSHIRE AND RUTLAND 
SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
(LRSAB)

Annual Report 
2017/18

Document Status 

First draft completed: 21/06/2018

Approved by Executive:

Approved by Board:

Published:

Report Author: Safeguarding Boards Business Office,
Leicestershire & Rutland LSCB and SAB 

Independent Chair: Robert Lake

233



LRSAB Annual Report 2017-18 v0.6 2

Foreword

I am pleased to present the 2017/18 Annual Report for the Leicestershire and 
Rutland Local Safeguarding Adult Board (LRSAB). This is the first occasion on which 
I am presenting this report. I became the Independent Chair of the Board in April 
2018 taking over from Simon Westwood who had served the Board with distinction 
and skill.  Clearly, the work of the Board, as reflected in this Annual Report, was 
undertaken under Simon’s stewardship.  On behalf of all of those involved in or 
receiving safeguarding services in Leicestershire and Rutland, a very big thank you 
to Simon for all his hard work.

The report is published at the same time as the Annua
[...]
are 

268



LRSAB Annual Report 2017-18 v0.6 37

called Building Better Relationships Programme and Safer Choices respectively. In 
all this work we also employ partner link workers to provide support to victims of 
abuse through linking them with local specialist agencies. DLNR CRC are a key 
participating partner in local Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) 
arrangements. We have established protocols for the exchange of information to 
support decision making and also attend all MARAC’s with listed cases.

DLNR CRC recognise that abuse can also occur in other contexts and across other 
vulnerabilities. DLNR CRC is committed to working with its adult social care, 
substance misuse, housing and health partners from both the statutory and voluntary 
sector to support a joined up approach to prevent and reduce the escalation of 
abuse. 

DLNR has quality assurance mechanisms to support the maintenance of effective 
practice standards. All team managers within DLNR CRC attend ‘Quality Days’ on a 
monthly basis during which case records are sampled and quality assured. DLNR 
CRC also have an Internal Audit team who undertakes themed audits across DLNR. 
DLNR CRC are also subject to audits through Her Majesty’s Prison & Probation 
Service (HMPPS) contract management team and HM Inspectorate of Probation 
(HMIP).

269



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 DRAFT JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT
	Appendix A - Achieveing Educational Potential
	Appendix B - Ageing Well
	Appendix C - CYP - Staying Safe & Healthy 2018
	Appendix D - Mental Health of Adults
	Appendix E - Physical Health of Adults
	Appendix F - Rutland's Population
	Appendix G - The Best Start In Life

	9 THE 'MANY YEARS' INTERGENERATIONAL PROJECT
	10 LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
	Appendix A - LR SAB Annual Report 2017-18 v0.6




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

Minutes of the MEETING of the ADULTS AND HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose on Thursday, 27th September, 2018 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Ms R Burkitt
Mr W Cross
Mrs J Fox
Miss G Waller
Mr M Oxley - in attendance as a substitute for Mr C Parsons)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Lake Independent Chair of the 
Leicestershire & Rutland 
Safeguarding Adults Board

Mr A Walters Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health, Health 
Commissioning, Community Safety 
& Road Safety

OFFICERS PRESENT: Mr M Andrews Director for People (DAS)
Ms L Beesley Senior Practitioner – Targeted 

Intervention (Early Help)
Ms Kelly McAleese Principal Social Worker
Mr Mike Sandys Director of Public Health
Mrs Joanna Morley Governance Officer

---oOo---

NOMINATION OF CHAIR

Nominations were invited for a Member to Chair the meeting as Mr Conde was unable 
to attend. Mrs Fox nominated Miss Waller and this was seconded by Mr Oxley. As no
further nominations were received, Ms Waller took the Chair.

---oOo---

The Chair opened the meeting and sought the Panel’s agreement to change the 
running order for the meeting. The Panel agreed that the Leicestershire and Rutland 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2017-2018 would be heard first ahead of 
the draft Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


299 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr G Conde and Mr C Parsons. 

300 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel held on 28 June 
2018, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed as correct and 
were signed by the Chairman.

301 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

302 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions from members of the public were received.

303 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions were received from Members.

304 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion were received from Members.

305 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter was referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to a call-in of a decision 
in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

306 DRAFT JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

Report No. 168/2018 was received from the Director of Public Health. The purpose of 
the report was to inform the Panel of the process and development of the new Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and to seek views in relation to, areas where 
further analysis would be helpful in the future and the draft recommendations made.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 The JSNA was in essence an encyclopedia of information that helped to inform the 
Council’s decision making.

 The draft chapters had already been presented at the Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting on 18 September and the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel 
meeting on 20 September 2018. Discussions at these meetings had highlighted 



the need to add to the chapters any available data which could indicate whether 
Rutland residents were getting equity of access to provision or not, as currently the 
chapters referenced LPT (Leicestershire Partnership Trust) services.

 Members at previous meetings had also requested that the Ageing Well chapter 
focused on more positive aspects and that the mental health chapter be developed 
further by including information regarding the use of and access of mental health 
services by residents of Rutland.

 After general comment on the age of the data included in the draft JSNA, the 
Director of Public Health assured Members that the most up to date available data 
would be included in the final document.

 Officers would try to include some specific data on those who first language was 
not English and how this potentially impacted on them accessing both mental and 
physical health services. The Director for People (DAS) and the Portfolio Holder for 
Health would seek reassurance that the CCG service providers were sensitive to 
this fact.

 The employment figures cited on page 95 of the Mental Health chapter were 
incorrect and would be amended.

 Members felt that Rutland residents employed in agricultural services should be 
highlighted as a vulnerable group in the Mental Health chapter.

 Any numbers less than 5 should be suppressed in order to avoid any potential 
identification of individuals.

 Officers would ask the LPT what the government’s ambition to eliminate 
inappropriate out of area placements for those in need of a mental health acute 
bed would mean in practice for Rutland residents and whether they would get 
equity of access with Leicestershire residents.

 Support for deaf and hearing impaired residents had been identified as an unmet 
need in the mental health chapter but no reference had been made to those with 
sight disabilities. A sight disability could mean that screening and health 
appointments were missed if letters were not supplied in large print. The impact of 
not being able to drive and having to rely on often inadequate public transport also 
affected the day to day lives and therefore physical and mental health, of those 
with a sight disability.

 The mental health of grieving families was not referenced in the report, particularly 
for those affected by suicide or a sudden death of a loved one. The Director of 
Public Health commented that the STOP Suicide campaign would look to provide 
bereavement counselling for families of suicide victims.

 Reference to military personnel would be added to the mental health chapter.
 Officers agreed to update the overarching chapter on Rutland’s population with 

more useful comparisons to statistical neighbours rather than national averages. 

AGREED

The panel;

1. NOTED the report and ENDORSED the approach to the development of the new 
JSNA and the publication of the chapters.

2. OFFERED views on the draft chapters, particularly in relation to the 
recommendations



307 THE 'MANY YEARS' INTERGENERATIONAL PROJECT 

Report No. 169/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for People, and 
introduced by Kelly McAleese, Principal Social Worker and Lucy Beesley, Senior 
Practitioner, Targeted Intervention (Early Help). The purpose of the report was to 
provide an update on the impact of the ‘Many Years’ Intergenerational Project which 
was undertaken jointly by Adult Social Care and Early Years  and which ran between 
April and May 2018. The project brought together adults living in residential care and 
children from a local nursery for periods of structured activity with the objective of 
building positive relationships between the generations.

During discussions the following points were noted:

 This type of intergenerational activity was very common in Europe and America 
where often nurseries and care homes were co-located.

 The purpose of the project was to improve happiness so officers did not want to 
measure any other improvements and equally did not want to pressurise the 
children.

 The normal work of officers in this field was drawn towards aspects of process but 
this project had showed the importance of relationships and allowed officers to get 
to know the adults rather than performing an assessment of them.

 In order to champion excellence in Rutland, the Council wanted to promote 
personalization as the project had been a very valid experience for all those 
involved and the model (having structured sessions with a theme) had been shown 
to work.

 Some of the positive aspects of the scheme had been mentoring for the children 
and the normalization of disability for the adults.

 Heavy assessment based models were usual for both age groups; children had 
continual educational assessments and adults often had risk assessments in care 
homes. Behaviours and resistance to this could be matched at both ends of the 
age spectrum.

 Although the project was encouraging it was sad that the UK seemed to have a 
cultural issue that led to a divide between the generations.

 Sometimes attempts to help the elderly just re-enforced the issues and the 
boundaries that sat around it. For example, groups of older people often just 
reflected on how old they were and the perceived limitations of that.  Officers 
needed to consider the bias that they put on their practices, in conjunction with that 
imposed by individuals themselves. The project offered a huge insight in how work 
in the community should be undertaken.

 Six weeks for the project had been considered an appropriate amount of time for 
the professionals working on it to give up their valuable time but also it was long 
enough to get a valid understanding of the learning outcomes.

 The Early Years and Childcare Provider (EYCP) grant scheme was used to run 
play sessions led by early years’ practitioners. The intention was to extend that 
idea and have Scallywaggs stay and play sessions held at Rutland Care Village 
where residents would be able to join in with the structured activity. 

 Now that there was a blueprint for this type of activity there were plans to roll out 
the scheme further targeting the same age groups, although this could take time to 
implement if there were transport issues. Members suggested that the Healthy 
Grants Scheme pot which supported healthy wellbeing could be used for this.

 In the future, the scheme could be adapted to include other age ranges, disabilities 
and levels of cognition.



 A lot of work had been done on how to handle any deaths of the residents involved 
and the impact that this would have on the children.

AGREED

1. The Panel NOTED the implementation and impact of the ‘Many Years Interaction 
Project’ and ENDORSED the direction of travel for Adult Social Care.

308 LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2017/18 

Report No. 170/2018 was received from the Independent Chair of the Leicestershire 
and Rutland Safeguarding Adults Board (LRSAB)

The purpose of the report was to seek the views of the Panel on the draft Annual 
Report 2017/18 for the LRSAB. Any comments or proposed additions would be 
addressed in the final report before it was presented to the LRSAB at its meeting on 
25 October 2018 and subsequently published.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 One of the current safeguarding risks was around financial abuse.
 The snapshot of Rutland contained within the report showed that for its size, 

Rutland had a significant number of safeguarding alerts. Although the number of 
these alerts had risen, the number that actually met the thresholds had fallen.

 Members expressed concern that having thresholds for the referrals would mean 
that some people at risk would drop through the net. The Chairman of the LRSAB 
responded that any service would need to triage referrals and have thresholds in 
place and that these thresholds were clearly defined under the Care Act 2014, 
sections 9 and 42. However, having a threshold for a safeguarding intervention did 
not mean that individuals were not offered any other help. Officers of the Council 
confirmed that within Adult Social Care as well as having a rapid response team 
that could go out and which acted as a safety net, the team took a very pro-active 
preventative approach.

 The data and typographical errors in the draft that had been pointed out by 
Members would be corrected before the final report was approved by the LRSAB 
at its meeting on 25 October.

 Members noted with regret the poor attendance from the Prison Service and the 
National Probation Service at the Safeguarding Adults Board meetings.

 Anyone who was resident in a care home should be subject to a DoLS (Deprivation 
of Liberty Safeguards) order if they were not able to confirm that they were content 
to be in the care home. The Government was proposing that care home managers 
would be able to decide on someone’s mental capacity but there was a consensus 
that it would not be a good idea to have someone who had a financial incentive 
determining whether someone stayed in the home or not. This opinion would be 
put forward to the Government as a region so that it had more weight.

 The statement regarding the number of people in Rutland whose day to day 
activities were limited was too generalised and it would be useful to have more 
information on age groups and the individual’s restrictions and disabilities. 
Members felt the statement needed quantifying so that relevance to safeguarding 
was highlighted.



 Officers warned against the imposition of CCTV in care homes as they felt it was 
important to remember that these were people’s private homes and residents 
should not feel that they had to restrict their activities in any way. Those that could 
manage should be able to do so and the risk could be managed in alternative 
ways.

AGREED:

1. The Panel NOTED the draft Annual Report.

309 MENTAL HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

As Mr Conde was unable to attend the meeting, the update on the Mental Health Task 
and Finish Group’s progress would be deferred until the next meeting of the Adults 
and Health Scrutiny Panel.

310 QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 135/2018 was received from the Director for Resources, for information 
only.

AGREED:

1. The Panel NOTED the report.

311 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN AND ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2018-2019 

During discussion of the Annual Work Plan and review of the current Forward Plan the 
following comments were noted:

 Councillor Cross informed the Panel that recent figures had been released which 
showed that the area’s three clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) had failed to 
meet national cancer treatment waiting time targets last month and that this was 
something that should be investigated and considered for the Panel’s work plan.

 Councillor Waller requested that the East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) 
item that had been included on the work plan specifically included more detail on 
the ‘treatment closer to home’ options and that the EMAS way forward plan that 
had been presented to the Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Scrutiny Committee 
last month be circulated with the agenda.

AGREED:

The Panel AGREED that items on the East Midlands Ambulance Service and cancer 
treatment waiting times would be included in the Panel’s Annual Workplan.



312 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

Councillor Waller had put forward a request to provide an update to the Panel on the 
Consolidation of Intensive Treatment Units (University Hospitals of Leicester - UHL) 
which had been previously considered at the RCC Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel 
meeting on 5 April 2018 (A copy of the UHL presentation and the minutes for this 
meeting can be found here) A further update had been discussed at the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny Panel on 4th September and this 
meeting had been reconvened for 28 September 2018.   Ahead of her attendance at 
this meeting Councillor Waller wished the Panel to consider only the statutory 
requirement to consult rather than revisit the appropriateness of the plan to 
amalgamate all intensive care onto the Royal Infirmary site.

During discussion the following comments were noted:

 Previously UHL had argued that because the matter was urgent there would not be 
a need to consult with Rutland residents.

 The Panel had not objected to the proposal when it was presented earlier in the 
year but consulting with the Panel did not negate the need to consult with the 
Public.

 The Chair felt strongly that the lack of public consultation would set a negative 
precedent which could in the future adversely affect Rutland residents.

 There was consensus among members of the Panel that going forward UHL and 
the CCG should conduct thorough public consultations that fulfilled their statutory 
obligations.

313 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday, 29 November 2018 at 7pm.

Proposed items to include:

East Midlands Clinical Senate
Adult Services Key Performance Indicators
East Midlands Ambulance Service
Cancer treatment waiting times in Leicestershire

---o0o---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.15pm.

---o0o---

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=1702

